

Mamta Sharma Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

CMP(M) No. 2290 of 2025

26.02.2026 *Present:* Ms. Shivani Thakur, Advocate, vice Ms. Vidushi Sharma, Advocate, for the applicant/petitioner.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 3/State.

Mr. Shubham Singh Guleria, Advocate, vice Mr. Vikrant Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.4/HPPSC.

CMP(M) No. 2290 of 2026

Notice. Mr. Ramakant Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General & Mr. Shubham Singh Guleria, Advocate, vice Mr. Vikrant Thakur, Advocate, appear and waive service of notice on behalf of respondents No.1 to 3/State & respondent No.4/HPPSC, respectively. They pray for and are granted four weeks time to file reply.

Learned vice counsel for the petitioner submits that respondents No. 5 to 44 are serving in Education Department and respondent No. 3- Director of Education, H.P. is Head of the Department. The information regarding the present place of posting of the private respondents is not known to the petitioner but is within the knowledge of respondent No. 3- Director of Education, H.P. Therefore, she has requested that notice to respondents No.5 to 44 be permitted to be issued through respondent No. 3 - Director of Education, H.P. The prayer, as made, is accepted.

Let notice be issued to respondents No. 5 to 44, to be served through respondent No. 3- Director of Higher Education, H.P., returnable on the next date, on taking steps within one week.

Respondent No. 3-Director of Higher Education, H.P., shall file a report on or before the next date through the Office of the Advocate General.

At this stage, the learned Additional Advocate General submits that the complete memo of parties has not been supplied in the proposed review petition as well as in this application along with the pleadings. The petitioner is directed to supply the complete memo of parties to the Office of the Advocate General and also to submit copies of this application in the Registry of this Court along with steps to be taken for service of respondents No. 5 to 44. Needful be done within a period of seven days.

List for consideration on **11.05.2026**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

26th February, 2026
(Shamsh Tabrez)